analysis. Potential variations in crucial project variables are tested for their impact on Base Case
NPV/IRR. For instance, a 20% shortfall of benefits compared to Base Case could reduce the IRR
to 4%, while an increase of operating costs of the same proportion may only reduce IRR to 6%,
indicating that the project is more sensitive to lower benefits than to higher than expected
operating costs.

9.11 Another way of presenting this same information is through the use of switching values.
These show, for each important project variable, by how much it would need to change to reduce
the NPV to zero. Variables which are not very crucial to the project could vary greatly before they
affected the NPV, whereas highly sensitive items would only need to vary by a small proportion
to plunge the project into difficulties.

9.12 The outcome of sensitivity and switching value testing is an opinion on how robust the
project is to changes in its key variables.

9.13 The format for displaying the results of sensitivity and switching analysis is shown in Box 3.

Box 3. Sensitivity analysis and switching values (Base Case NPV = 250)

item Variation
tested

Impact on Base
Case NPV

Switching
value

Investment cost +30% 150 +75%
Construction
period

+5 years 160 +10 years

Operating costs +25% 175 +100%
Cost of fuel +20% 180 +120%
benefits -30% 150 -70%
Benefit delay +5 years 160 +10 years

n.b. this is not a properly worked example and figures are not necessarily consistent. It indicates that the
project is fairly robust in the face of pessimistic variations in the level of its key variables. The switching
values are all large, signifying that relatively large negative changes would be necessary to reduce the
project’s NPV to zero.  However, in this simplified example, the sensitivity and switching values are tested
one by one: if combinations of variables are considered, the results would obviously be different, and could
be worse. This is discussed in the text.